MFRSOPNCTS - 02 - BASE FRAME PARTS

BASE FRAME PARTS
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Ref# Part# Description
9 23001361 BOLT M4X10
5 23002280 NUT M6
7 23002425 WASHER, LOCK M6
6 23002424 WASHER M6.4
223002487 NUT M8
3 23001608 WASHER M&.4
4 23002427 WASHER, LOCK M8
8 23002428 CLIP, CABLE
1 23004055 FRAME

Qty Context Note MSRP



MFR80PNCTS - 03 - CABINET PARTS

CABINET PARTS
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Ref #
NI

25
8
21
20
19
16
10
14
7
12
15
13
9
17
18

Part #

N/P

23002461
23002463
23002860
23001332
23001330
23002469
23003773
23002440
23002861
23002862
23003012
23002756
23002456
23002457
23002458
23003716
23004139
23002449
23004269
23004268
W10684148
W10684074
23002450
23004272
W10666026
W10665809
W10510677
W10684075

Description Qty Context Note MSRP

FOLLOWING PARTS NOT
ILLUSTRATED

BOLT M6X16
BOLT M6X30
TUBE, DISTANCE
ALIGNMENT PIN
PROP ROD
WASHER M6
NUT M6
WASHER M6
BOLT M6 X 25
WASHER MS5.3
WASHER M6
LOCKWASHER, M6
SCREW M6X50
WASHER M6
WASHER M15X7X2
NUT M5
EMERGENCY STOP HARNESS (OPL)
PANEL, SERVICE
PANEL, RIGHT SIDE
PANEL, LEFT SIDE
PANEL, FRONT
PANEL, CONTROL MCB
PANEL, REAR
SHIM
BOLT M5X12
DOOR LOCK COVER COMPLETE
DOOR LOCK WIRING
MAIN WIRING



MFR80PNCTS - 04 - TOP COVER ASSEMBLY PARTS

TOP COVER ASSEMBLY PARTS
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Ref #
8
9
2
12

Part # Description
23001003 DISPENSER COVER
23001004 LATCH, SOAP HOPPER COVER
23001006 DOOR LOCK
23002673 KEY, DOOR LOCK
23001007 WASHER
23001009 HOOK, LOCK
23001012 BOLT M4X12
23001014 NUT M4
23004103 HINGE
23004093 RIVET BLIND NUT M4
23004105 RIVET M4X6

W10304856 BOLT M4X12
W10684084 COVER, TOP

Qty Context Note MSRP



MFR80PNCTS - 05 - DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY PARTS

DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY PARTS
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Ref #
1
24
7
30
11
12
19
20
6
9
10
31
2
26
29
16
4
15
14
13
21
23
28
22
27
32
5
8
18
17
25

Part #
Y23002897
23001131
23001135
23001136
23001137
23001140
23001142
23001143
23001145
23001146
23001149
23001152
23001156
23001157
23001158
23001368
Y23002898
23002899
23002900
23002903
23002337
23002869
23002424
23003114
23003113
23002905
23003863
23002479

W10357120

23002902

W10666110

Description Qty Context Note MSRP
DOOR LOCK COMPLETE
BOLT M3X14
BIMETAL SWITCH ASSEMBLY
WASHER M5.1X3.3X0.1
SNAP RING
LOCKING, BAR
LATCH ROLLER PIN
LATCH ROLLER
SWITCH, DOOR CLOSED
SOLENOID
LEAF SPRING
EMERGENCY OPENING CORD
SPACER, LOCK
BOLT, M6 X 12
WASHER M6
HINGE BLOCK SHIM
DOOR LOCK HOUSING
ACTUATOR ARM
SPRING, LOCKING PART
SPRING, SOLENOID
MICROSWITCH
BOLT M3X6
WASHER M6.4
BOLT M4X8
SCREW M3X6

DOOR LOCK WIRE HARNESS MC4

MICROSWITCH PLATE
CABLE PASSAGE
DOOR LOCK COVER PLATE
EMERGENCY OPENING LEVER
BOLT M5X35



MFR80PNCTS - 06 - DOOR PARTS-PRIOR TO SERIES 16

DOOR PARTS-PRIOR TO SERIES 16
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Ref #

18
23
25
26
20
7
19
35
6
11
13
28
24
33
2
32
8
21
22
1
10
27
30
31
34

Part #
23001158
23001168
23001169
23002499
23001370
23002280
23002424
23003811
23003545
23004110
23004112
23004113
23002937
23001608
23003413
23003419
23002727
23003420
23003979
23004236

W10495940
23004239
23004237
23004240
23004238

Description
WASHER M6
SHAFT, LEVER
SPRING, DOOR HANDLE
WASHER

HANDLE, DOOR BLOCK WITH PIN

NUT M6
WASHER M6.4
SCREW
HINGE BLOCK
HINGE BLOCK WASHER
DOOR PIN
BOLT M4X12
SCREW M6X26
WASHER M8.4
GASKET, DOOR
SCREW M8X24
WASHER M8
SPACER
DOOR HANDLE
DOOR
DOOR HINGE
DOOR HANDLE
DOOR HINGE WASHER
DOOR REINFORCEMENT
NUT M4

Qty Context Note MSRP



MFR80PNCTS - 07 - DOOR PARTS-STARTING WITH SERIES 16

DOOR PARTS-STARTING WITH SERIES 16
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Ref #
14
16
18
13
4
19
22
23
20
26
17
9
12
8
6

Part # Description
23001168 SHAFT, LEVER
23001169 SPRING, DOOR HANDLE
23002499 WASHER
23001370 HANDLE, DOOR BLOCK WITH PIN
23002280 NUT M6
23002424 WASHER M6.4
23003811 SCREW
23004113 BOLT M4X12
23001608 WASHER M8.4
23003419 SCREW Mg&X24
23003420 SPACER
23003979 DOOR HANDLE

W10304861 TUBE
W10285300 WASHER M10
W10495940 DOOR HINGE
23004239 DOOR HANDLE
23004237 DOOR HINGE WASHER
23004238 NUT M4
W10285292 DOOR COMPLETE
W10664567 DOOR GASKET
W10285294 HINGE BLOCK
23003048 NUT M10
W10664569 HINGE BLOCK SHIM
W10664571 DOOR REINFORCEMENT
W10664572 BOLT M6X16
W10285296 BOLT M6X25
W10285298 BOLT M10X25
23002392 NUT M6

Qty Context Note MSRP
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SOAP BOX, DRAIN AND HOSE ASSEMBLY PARTS
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Ref #
47
35
44
40
42
43
39
38
37
48
30
31

1
13
14
12
23
24
25
17
16
26
22
29
32
28
41
36
27
21
49
46

3

11
18
19
20

Part #
23001015
23001016
23001017
23001018
23001019
23001020
23001021
23001022
23001023
23001025
23001265
23001266
23001244
23001252
23001253
23001255
23001256
23001257
23001258
23001259
23001260
23001261
23001262
23002437
23002908
23003769
23003782
23003783
23002475
23002015
23004115
23003484
23001246
23003372
23003375
23003379
23003380
23003381
23003382

Description
SOAP HOPPER GASKET
EXTERNAL SOAP HOPPER
SOAP HOPPER INSERT
SYPHON HOSE
FABRIC SOFTENER INSERT
INSERT RETAINER
PREWASH DIVERTER
MAINWASH DIVERTER
FABRIC SOFTENER DIVERTER
HOSE CLAMP (90-110)
WASHER M8
NUT M8
DRAIN VALVE (COMPLETE)
UPPER HOSE, PRESSURE SWITCH
LARGET
SMALL T
HOSE CLAMP (60-80)
CLAMP, CORBIN (A5.5)
HOSE CLAMP (70-90)
HOSE CLAMP
PRESSURE SWITCH HOSE FITTING
HOSE CLAMP 32-50
HOSE CLAMP (20-32)
WASHER M8
BOLT M8X120
WASHER M8
SCREW
SCREW
BOLT M8X20
DRAIN ELBOW
RUBBER, TUB SOAP HOPPER
BOLT M5X16
LOWER HOSE, PRESSURE SWITCH
HOSE, OUTLET VALVE TUB
HOSE, OVERFLOW
HOSE, OVERFLOW
ELBOW
ELBOW, OUTLET
ELBOW, OUTLET

Qty Context Note MSRP



Ref #
15
51
50
45
9
34
52

Part #
23004241
W10286346
W10304864
23004242
23004274
23004275
W10666435

Description
HOPPER TO T-HOSE
HOSE CLAMP
T FITTING
COMPLETE SOAPHOPPER
HOSE, OVERFLOW
CAP
HOSE CLAMP

Qty Context Note MSRP
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CONTROL PANEL PARTS
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Ref# Part# Description Qty Context Note MSRP
10 23001145 SWITCH, DOOR CLOSED

23 23002869 BOLT M3X6
24 23002862 WASHER MS5.3
19 23003666 NUT M4

14 23002958 NUT M3

8 23003810 SCREW M4X13
12 23003652 BOLT M3X30
11 23003653 SPACER

13 23003654 WASHER M3.2
16 23002438 WASHER M4.3

9 23004126  DOUBLE-SIDED TAPE
18 23002426 WASHER, LOCK M4

3 23003991 MC4 OPL CCU
3A W10286300 MC5 OPL CCU

4  'WI10165009 MC4 OPL PROGRAM CHIP
4A  W10304859 MC5 OPL PROGRAM CHIP
5 23004133 MEMBRANE SWITCH

6 23004134 SPACER M3X5X3

15 23003871 MOUNTING BRACKET
17 23002330 STOP SWITCH BUTTON
20 23004136 STOP SWITCH BUTTON

21 23004137 STOP SWITCH
25 23002836 WASHER M5
22 23001334 NUT M5

7 23002877 SHIELD, RAIN

26 23002870 WASHER, LOCK M3
1 23004278 PANEL, CONTROL
223004279 PANEL, FACIA
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TUB AND DRUM PARTS
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Ref# Part# Description Qty Context Note MSRP

15 23001201 WASHER M22X11X1
31 23001265 WASHER M8
26 23001264 BOLT M8X20
19 23001594 HEATING ELEMENT HOLE PLUG
20 23002179 WASHER
14 23003354 BOLT M10X25
36 23003769 WASHER M8
35 23003773 NUT M6
33 23002440 WASHER M6
34 23003012 WASHER M6
12 23003807 THERMOSTAT SENSOR HOLDER
16 23003964 TEMPERATURE SENSOR
29 23002433 HOLDER
3 23003398 DRUM
5 23003401 BOLT, ADJUSTING
9 ' 23003402 WASHER M17
10 23003403 WASHER M17X40X3
13 23002485 RING, SEAL (TUB)
17 23002480 PLUG (3/4)
30 23003408 TUBE
22 23003410 STEAM FILTER 3/4"
7 23003427 RING, SEALING
18 23002482  HEATING ELEMENT 2X3000W
11 23004281 NUT M16
21B W10286316 STEAM VALVE (COIL)
25 W10667392 FASTENING CONE
1 W10684085 BEARING ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE)
2 W10684086 TUB
4 23004057 PANEL, FRONT TUB (COMPLETE)
6 23004291 BOLT M16X80
8 23002484 RING, CLIP (TUB)

18A W10684088 HEATING ELEMENT 2X2000W
21 23004282 STEAM VALVE 3/4" WITH COIL
21A W10553970 STEAM VALVE 3/4" WITHOUT COIL
23 W10684092 BRACKET, STEAM VALVE

24 W10684093 TUBE, STEAM
27 23003411 PIPE NIPPLE
28 23003171 ADAPTER

32 W10667395 NUT



MFR80PNCTS - 11 - DRIVE PARTS

DRIVE PARTS
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Ref #
25
32
45
44
43
33
23
47
49
20
11
31
46
42
22
41
5
4

16B
48

16C
26
30
13
21
16
24
12

Part # Description
23001361 BOLT M4X10
23001266 NUT M8
23001708 WASHER MS5.3
23001203 WASHER M8.4X24X2
23002658 WASHER M12
23003666 NUT M4
23002475 BOLT M8&X20
23002438 WASHER M4.3
23002950 WASHER, LOCK M4
23002930 BOLT M6X6
23004255 BOLT M8&X80
23003676 NUT M12
23002836 WASHER M5
23001292 WASHER M13
23002931 BOLT M14X50
23001226 LOCK WASHER, SPRING M 14
23001274 RING, TOLERANCE
23001285 V-PULLEY, DRUM (DIA. 450)
23004220 FAN, FREQUENCY INVERTER
23002400 WASHER M4
23004210 COMMUNICATION CABLE
23001609 BOLT M4X12
23003935 NUT M20
23004021 CLAMP, CABLE
23003079 BOLT M12X40
23003986  FREQUENCY INVERTER 1X230V
23001704 BOLT M5X10
23003854 V-BELT (60HZ) LU
23004017 SHIELD, FREQUENCY INVERTER
23004024 BRAKE RESISTOR 1PHASE 240V
23004083 MOTOR 240V
W10684402 CABLE, MOTOR
23004283 PLATE, MOTOR
23004284 V-PULLEY, MOTOR
W10684094 WASHER M90X10
23004286 SHAFT, MOTOR PLATE
W10684095 BRACKET, FREQUENCY INVERTER
23004256 SPRING
W10684099 FILTER, FREQUENCY 3PHASE 400V

Qty Context Note MSRP



Ref# Part# Description Qty Context Note MSRP
15A W10667487 BRAKE RESISTOR 3PHASE 400V
16A W10684101 FREQUENCY INVERTER 3X400V
40 23004285 WASHER M20



MFR80PNCTS - 12 - WATER VALVE AND REAR PANEL PARTS

WATER VALVE AND REAR PANEL PARTS
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Ref# Part# Description Qty Context Note MSRP

FOLLOWING PARTS NOT

NI N/P ILLUSTRATED
39 23001361 BOLT M4X10
28 23001506 HOSE CLAMP (12-22)

9 23001507 HOSE, INLET
24 23001455 2-WAY INLET VALVE

19 23001462 FUSE HOLDER (5X20MM)
14 23001482 NIPPLE (3/4" PIPE THREAD)
29 23001483 WASHER M28X42X5

13 23001484 EXTENSION (3/4" PIPE THREAD)
15 23001485 TEE (3/4" PIPE THREAD)
36 23001312 NUT M6

7 23003750 CONTACTOR LC1 DO9M7
20 23002959 ELECTRIC HEAT TERMINAL BOARD
38 23002806 BOLT M6X25
25 23001533 3-WAY INLET VALVE
26 23002210 FUSE HOLDER (6X32MM)
18 23002919 FUSE 0.5A 250V

10 23002921 WASHER, FILL HOSE
27 23002922 FILTER SCREEN

12 23001486 HOSE, WATER INLET
30 23002243 PLUG
34 23002425 WASHER, LOCK M6
35 23003666 NUT M4
43 23003810 SCREW M4X13
33 23002950 WASHER, LOCK M4

23004316 BRACKET, TRANSFORMER

3 23004161 BRACKET, CONTACTOR
22 23002211 SWIVEL, CABLE
23 23003138 NUT, CABLE SWIVEL
37 23001682 BOLT M4X8

17 23003497 MAIN SWITCH KNOB

41 W10223169 CHEMICAL INJECTION MANIFOLD
42 14227179 MANIFOLD MOUNTING PLATE

16A 23003502 MAIN SWITCH 63A (STEAM HEATING

- 230V/400V)
16 23003503 MAIN SWITCH 80A (230V)
16B 23003505 MAIN SWITCH 63A (FOURTH POLE)
6 23004406 FILTER, MCG

32 23002467 RIVET M4X6.6



Ref #

31
5
8
1
4

Part #
22001555
W10286352
W10684103
W10684102
W10667697

NI W10684138

40

23002807

Description

FUSE 1A 500V

TRANSFORMER

COUPLER

PANEL, REAR

BRACKET, DOUBLE CONTACTOR
ELBOW, INLET HOSE
BOLT M4X20

Qty Context Note MSRP



MFR80PNCTS - 13 - TRUNNION PARTS

TRUNNION PARTS
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Ref# Part# Description Qty Context Note MSRP
17 23001158 WASHER M6
13 23001372 SCREW M4X10
16 23001201 WASHER M22X11X1
15 23003354 BOLT M10X25
23001210  BEARING, FRONT
3 23001211 BEARING, REAR

12 23001212 RING, SEAL

11 23001213 SEAL, WATER

4 23001218 RING, SPACER

5 23001219 RING, BUSHING

7 23001220 SEAL, AXIAL

6 23001221 HOLDER AXIAL SEAL
8 23002649 BOLT M6X12

1 23003425 TRUNNION

10 23003426 HOLDER AXIAL SEAL
14 23003427 RING, SEALING
18 23004291 BOLT M16X80
9 23003815 RING, AXTAL
20 W10684107 HOUSE, BEARING





